
 
APPENDIX B 

 
Greenway & Trail Internet Resources 

 
Planning a New Greenway or Trails Project?  The Internet provides a wealth of information on greenways and 
trails at your fingertips.  The following web sites are just a sample of greenway and trail resources available on-line. 
 
If you are beginning a new project or have a specific question about greenways and trails, the following list of the 
best trail internet web sites is a good place to start your search.  These sites include search engines to conduct 
keyword searches and links to other interesting sites. 
 

Best Greenway and Trail Web Sites: 
 
American Trails – http://www.americantrails.org  
International Mountain Bike Association – www.imba.com  
National Greenways and Trails Clearinghouse – www.trailsandgreenways.org  
Rails-to-Trails Conservancy – www.railtrails.org  
South Carolina Trails – www.sctrails.net  
The Conservation Fund’s American Greenways Program - http://www.conservationfund.org/  
 

Off Highway Vehicle (OHV) Resources: 
 
American Motorcycle Association – http://www.ama-cycle.org/  
Blue Ribbon Coalition – http://sharetrails.org/  
Federal Highway Admin – Recreational Trails Program - http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/rectrails/index.htm   
Land Between the Lakes – http://www.lbl.org/Home.html  
National Off-Highway Vehicle Conservation Council (NOHVCC) –  http://www.nohvcc.org/  
Off Highway Vehicles for Tennessee - http://www.ohv4tn.org/  
Southern Four Wheel Drive Association - http://www.sfwda.org/  
Tennessee Division of Forestry – http://www.tennessee.gov/agriculture/forestry/index.html  
Tennessee Greenways and Trails Program, TDEC Recreation Educational Services Division – 
http://state.tn.us/environment/recreation/greentrails.shtml  
United Four Wheel Drive Association – http://www.off-road.com/offroad/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=286518  
USDA Forest Service –  http://www.fs.fed.us/  
Windrock ATV Club - http://www.windrockatv.com/  
 

State Clubs & Non-Profit Organizations 
 
Appalachian Mountain Bike Club – http://www.ambc-sorba.org/  
Appalachian Trail Conservancy - http://www.appalachiantrail.org/  
Columbia Cycling Club – http://www.columbiacyclingclub.com/  
Cumberland Trail Conference - http://www.cumberlandtrail.org/  
Foothills Land Conservancy – www.foothillsland.org  
Highland Rimmers Bicycle Club – http://host.fptoday.com/hrbc/hrbc/bikeclub.asp  
Jackson Spokes – http://www.jacksonspokes.com/  
Land Trust for Tennessee – http://landtrusttn.com/  
Mid South Trails Association – http://www.midsouthtrails.com/  
Music City Moves - http://musiccitymoves.org/  
North Chickamauga Creek Conservancy – http://www.northchick.org/  
North East Tennessee Mountain Bike Association – http://www.ntmba.org/  
Outdoor Chattanooga – www.outdoorchattanooga.com  
Smoky Mountain Hiking Club – http://www.smhclub.org/  
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SORBA-Chattanooga – http://sorbachattanooga.org/  
SORBA-Mid TN – http://sorbamibtn.org/  
Southern Appalachians Greenways Alliance - http://www.appalachianrcd.org/saga.htm  
Southern Appalachian Highlands Conservancy – http://www.appalachian.org/  
Southern Appalachian Man and the Biosphere Cooperative – http://sunsite.utk.edu/samab/  
Southern Four Wheel Drive Association - http://www.sfwda.org/ http://www.sfwda.org/  
Tennessee Eastman Hiking Club – http://www.tehcc.org/  
Tennessee Environmental Council – http://www.tectn.org/  
Tennessee Forestry Association -  http://www.tnforestry.com/  
Tennessee Horse Council – http://www.picktnproducts.org/farm/eresource.html  
Tennessee Mountain Bike Alliance – http://mtb-tn.blogspot.com/  
Tennessee Parks and Greenways Foundation – www.tenngreen.org  
Tennessee Rail-Trail Advisory Council (TRAC) – http://www.tennesseetrails.org/trac.php  
Tennessee River Gorge Trust – www.trgt.org/  
Tennessee Scenic Rivers Association – http://www.paddletsra.org/    
Tennessee Trails Association – www.tennesseetrails.org   
Tennessee Urban Forestry Council - http://www.tufc.com/   
Tennessee Valley Canoe Club - http://www.tvccpaddles.com/    
Tennessee Wildlife Federation - http://www.tnwf.org/  
The Civil War Trust - http://www.civilwar.org/  
The Nature Conservancy - http://www.nature.org/  
Windrock ATV Club - http://www.windrockatv.com/  
 

State and Federal Agencies and Resources: 
 
Colorado Trails Program – http://parks.state.co.us/Trails/  
EPA Livable Communities – http://www.epa.gov/aging/grants/ais/partners_livablecomm.htm  
Federal Highway Administration – http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/  
Federal Highway Admin – Bicycle Pedestrian Program - http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/bikeped/  
Gov. Council of Physical Fitness and Health – http://health.state.tn.us/governorscouncil/index.shtml  
National Register of Historic Places – http://www.nps.gov/history/nr/  
National Park Service - http://www.nps.gov/state/tn/  
National Park Service - Rivers, Trails, Conservation Assistance Program (RTCA) http://www.ncrc.nps.gov/rtca/  
South Carolina Trails Program – http://www.sctrails.net/trails/  
Tennessee Department of Agriculture – http://www.state.tn.us/agriculture/  
Tennessee Department of Agriculture - http://www.picktnproducts.org/farm/etrail.html  
Tennessee Department of Transportation – http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/  
Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation – http://state.tn.us/environment/  
 TDEC Recreation Educational Services - http://state.tn.us/environment/recreation/  
 TDEC Division of Archaeology – http://state.tn.us/environment/arch/  
 TDEC Division of Geology – http://state.tn.us/environment/tdg/  
 TDEC Division of State Parks – http://state.tn.us/environment/parks/  
 TDEC Division of Natural Areas – http://www.state.tn.us/environment/na/  
 TDEC Historical Commission – http://www.state.tn.us/environment/hist/  
 TDEC Water Pollution Control – http://www.state.tn.us/environment/wpc/  
Tennessee Department of Tourist Development – http://www.tennessee.gov/tourdev/  
Tennessee Division of Forestry – http://www.tennessee.gov/agriculture/forestry/index.html  
Tennessee Greenways and Trails Program, TDEC Recreation Educational Services – 
http://state.tn.us/environment/recreation/greentrails.shtml  
Tennessee Rivers Assessment – http://tennessee.gov/environment/wpc/publications/riv/rivers.shtml  
Tennessee State Parks – http://tennessee.gov/environment/parks/  
Tennessee Valley Authority – http://www.tva.gov/  
Tennessee Valley Authority Clean Water Initiative – http://www.tva.gov/environment/water/initiative.htm  
Tennessee Wetlands Strategy – http://tennessee.gov/environment/na/wetlands/  
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Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency – http://www.tennessee.gov/twra/index.html  
USDA Natural Resources Conservation Services – http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/  
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service – http://www.fws.gov/  
USDA Forest Service –  http://www.fs.fed.us/  
 

National Organizations: 
 
American Canoe Association – http://www.americancanoe.org/  
American Farmland Trust – http://www.farmland.org/  
American Hiking Society – http://www.americanhiking.org/  
American Horse Council – http://www.horsecouncil.org/  
American Motorcycle Association – http://www.ama-cycle.org/  
American Rivers – http://www.americanrivers.org/site/PageServer  
American Trails – http://www.americantrails.org/  
Bicycle Federation of America – http://www.bikefed.org/  
Blue Ribbon Coalition – http://sharetrails.org/  
International Mountain Bike/Association - http://www.imba.com/  
Land Trust Alliance (listing of Tennessee Land Trusts) - http://www.lta.org/  
Land Trust Resources - http://www.possibility.com/landtrust/  
Mountain Bike Clubs of the Southeast US listing of TN Mountain Bike Trails – 
http://www.singletracks.com/php/database.php?terms=name&state_id=41  
Mountain Bike Resources Online - http://www.mbronline.com/  
National Center for Accessibility - http://www.ncaonline.org/  
National Off-Highway Vehicle Conservation Council (NOHVCC) –  http://www.nohvcc.org/  
National Park Service, Rivers, Trails and Conservation Assistance – www.nps.gov/rtca  
National Recreation and Parks Association – http://www.nrpa.org/  
National Trust for Historic Preservation - http://www.nationaltrust.org/  
Path Foundation – http://www.pathfoundation.org/  
Rails to Trails Conservancy (RTC) – http://www.railtrails.org/index.html  
River Network – http://www.rivernetwork.org/  
Sierra Club – http://tennessee.sierraclub.org/  
Student Conservation Association –  http://www.thesca.org/  
Surface Transportation Policy Project – http://www.transact.org/default_ct_2_17_06.asp  
The Conservation Fund’s American Greenways Program – www.conservationfund.org/conservation/amgreen/  
Trust for Public Land – http://www.tpl.org/  
United Four Wheel Drive Association – http://www.off-road.com/offroad/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=286518  
 

Where to find Information on Using Trails: 
 
American Trails – http://www.americantrails.org/  
Big South Fork NRRA (NPS) – http://www.nps.gov/biso/  
Cherokee National Forest – http://www.r8web.com/cherokee  
Great Smoky Mountain National Park (NPS) - http://www.nps.gov/grsm/  
TDEC -Tennessee Greenways and Trails Program - http://state.tn.us/environment/recreation/greentrails.shtml  
Tennessee State Parks – http://state.tn.us/environment/parks/  
Tennessee Department of Agriculture – http://www.tennessee.gov/agriculture/  
TVA Land Between the Lakes – http://www.lbl.org/  
Tennessee Trails Association –  http://www.tennesseetrails.org/  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - http://www.usace.army.mil/  
 

Trail Etiquette/Conservation Resources: 
 
Leave No Trace – http://www.lnt.org/  
Planning Trails with Wildlife in Mind – http://parks.state.co.us/Trails/  
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Tread Lightly, Inc. – http://www.treadlightly.org/  
 

Other Greenway/Trail Resource Organizations: 
 
AmeriCorps – http://www.americorps.org/  
BRAT – Bicycle Ride Across Tennessee – http://www.state.tn.us/environment/parks/BRAT/  
Beneficial Designs (Trail Accessibility) - http://www.beneficialdesigns.com/  
National Trails Day – http://www.americanhiking.org/events/ 
National Public Lands Day - http://www.publiclandsday.org/  
Southeast Exotic Pest Control Council – www.webriver.com/tn  
U.S. Access Board (Accessibility) – http://www.access-board.gov/  
Volunteer Vacations - http://www.americanhiking.org/events/vv/index.html  
Youth Conservation Corps – http://www.nps.gov/youthprograms/ycc.htm  
 

Greenway and Trails Public Funding Resources: 
 
Federal Highway Admin – Recreational Trails Program - http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/rectrails/index.htm   
Federal Highway Administration (SAFTEA-LU Information) – www.fhwa.dot.gov/  
International Mountain Biking Association - http://www.imba.com/resources/grants/index.html  
National Park Service (Challenge Cost Share Program) – http://www.nps.gov/phso/ccsp.htm  
Tennessee Department of Transportation – http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/local/grants.htm  
Tennessee Department of Transportation - http://www.tdot.state.tn.us/bikeped/saferoutes.htm  
Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Recreation Educational Services; Recreation Trails 
Program (RTP), – http://www.state.tn.us/environment/recreation/grants.shtml  
Tennessee Department of Economic & Community Development (Community Development Block Grant Program 
& Appalachian Regional Commission Program grants) http://www.state.tn.us/ecd/progman_cdbg.htm  
Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency (Wetland Acquisition Fund, Stream Access Program) – 
http://www.tennessee.gov/twra/index.html  
Tennessee Urban Forestry Council (Urban Forestry Grants) - 
http://www.tennessee.gov/agriculture/forestry/urbanforestry/ 
Tennessee Wars Commission (battlefield preservation) - 
http://www.state.tn.us/environment/hist/TnWarsCom.shtml  
 

Greenway/Trail Health Resources: 
 
Active Living By Design - http://www.activelivingbydesign.org/  
American Heart Association – http://www.americanheart.org  
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee, Walking Works – http://www.bcbs.com/innovations/walkingworks/ 
Center for Disease Control –  http://www.cdc.gov/HealthyLiving/  
Center for Disease Control, Trails for Health - 
http://www.cdc.gov/nccdphp/dnpa/physical/health_professionals/active_environments/trails.htm  
National Body Challenge – www.discoveryhealth.com  
National Recreation and Parks Association – www.nrpa.org  
National Trails Day - http://www.cdc.gov/nccdphp/dnpa/physical/national_trails_day.htm  
Tennessee Department of Health, Governor’s Council on Physical Fitness and Health - 
http://health.state.tn.us/governorscouncil/programs.shtml  
Tennessee Department of Health, Get Fit Tennessee - http://getfittn.com/  
Trust for America’s Health - http://healthyamericans.org/  
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